
DELINEATION STUDY OF THE BYERS GAS POOL 



BIERS GAS POOL 

In the Hobbs Field Area there are three wells producing dry gas 

from the Byers Gas Pool. A tot a l of four wells have produced gas from this 

horizon but at present only three wells are producing with the fourth shut 

i n due to i t s very low capacity. An attached tabulation shows the well 

locations and producing interval. 

The Byers Sand is a member of the Queen formation, Whitehorse group 

of the Permian system. The Byers Sand (sometimes known as the Big Gas Sand) 

occurs at an approximate depth of 3650 feet and averages about 70 feet i n 

thickness. Other producing horizons i n the same area are the Bowers Sand of 

the Seven Rivers formation which is approximately 500 feet above the top of 

the Byers, and the Hobbs pay zones (San Andres) which underlie the Byers 

sone 300 feet. The 500 feet separating the Bowers o i l reservoir from the 

Byers Gas reservoir consist predominately of anhydrite. The 300 feet sep­

arating the Byers Gas reservoir from the Hobbs o i l pay consist of dolomite 

and sandy dolomitic limestones of Grayburg age - the upper portions of which 

are impermeable. 

The Byers Sand is prevalent over the entire Hobbs structure and 

during the development of the Hobbs pool i t presented blow-out hazards due 

to i t 3 high pressure. Gulf W. Grimes No. 4, Unit C, Section 32-T18S-R38E, 

the f i r s t commercial gas well in the Byers Gas Pool, was plugged back from 

the Hobbs pay and recompleted as a Byers gas well in the early part of 1941. 

I t had an i n i t i a l potential of 23.8 million cubic feet of sweet gas per day 

and a shut in surface pressure of 1700 psi. 
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The gas produced from this horizon has a negligible hydrogen 

sulphide content and is considered sweet whereas the gas occuring i n the 

Hobbs pay has a 1.3 per cent H2S content. At present the Byers gas production 

is not accompanied by any liquids but during the early l i f e of the reservoir 

d i s t i l l a t e was produced i n small amounts. 

The cumulative gas production as of March 1, 1951 was 6,557,730,000 

cubic feet and the average daily production was 698 MCF during the last 14 

months. A portion of the gas from the f i e l d is being sold to the Hobbs Gas 

System with the remainder being utilized for gas l i f t i n g wells i n the Hobbs 

Pool and for domestic lease fuel. No gas i s being wasted; the gas employed 

in gas l i f t i n g is later recovered i n the Phillips Hobbs Gasoline Plant gas 

gathering system. 

On the basis of the Byers Sand's stratigraphic position, the fact 

that i t s gas composition is different from the Hobbs Pay gas, and the absence 

of associated liquid hydrocarbons, i t is proposed that the Byers Sand under 

the following acreage be defined and designated as a gas pool: 

T. 18S, R. 38E Sections 29, 30, 31 and 32 
Between the depths of 3500' and 3800' 

The proposed gas pool i s shown on the attached plat. 



Charlotte Yates - Seven Rivers Gas Pool 

The pool consists of one completed gas well, 
Wilson O i l Company No. 2 Charlotte-State, i n Unit G of 
Section 32, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, Lea 
County, New Mexico. The gas from t h i s well i s "being 
produced from the Yates - Seven Rivers formation at a 
depth of J850 - 60*. The geological information 
establishes a definite gas structure, separated from 
the Wilson O i l Pool by a number of dry holes. 

The gas produced from Wilson O i l Company 
No. 2 Charlotte-State i s being used as fuel on pumping 
engines and heater-treaters on company o i l producing 
leases i n the Wilson Pool. The present rate of produc­
t i o n i s from 3 to b MCF per month. 

The discovery well was completed on January 8, 
1951 at a t o t a l depth of 3860'. 7 M casing was set at 
3788'. I'he i n i t i a l rate of production was 2-1/2 MCP 1 s > * 
of gas per day. However, the gas volume, before k i l l i n g 
the well to run casing was 18-1/2 MCF of gas per day. . 

I t i s recommended that the South 1/2 of 
Section 29 and a l l of Section 32, Township 20 South, 
Range 36 Sast, be designated as "Charlotte i'ates-Seven 
Rivers Gas Pool, - .-„,.. 



WILSON YATES GAS POOL 

This pool consists of two wells, Wilson O i l 
Company State No. 31 i n Unit J, Section 24, Township 21 
South, Range Jk East, and Wilson O i l Company State No. 
20 i n Unit B, Section 23, Township 21 South, Range 
East, Lea County, New Mexico. 

The gas i s being produced from the Yates sand 
section. None of th i s gas i s being sold comercially, 
but has been used for f u e l f o r lease purposes. At the 
present time, the wells are shut i n . 

Wilson O i l Company, State No. 20: 

Well was completed February 2, 19^7. I t was 
d r i l l e d to t o t a l depth 3865' and was plugged back to 
3680' with perforation from ,3522'- 45'and 3572'- 951, 
7° casing was set at 3716' . I n i t i a l potential flow " 
880 MCF per day. 

Wilson O i l Company, State No. 31: 

Well was completed February 16, 19^9. I t was 
d r i l l e d to 3803' and plugged back to 3660'. I n t e r v a l 
perforated from ,3527 - 35', 35^5 - 57% , and 3610 - 25S. 
7" casing set at 367**1. I n i t i a l p o t e n t i a l flow 200 
MCF per day. 

I t i s recommended tha t the East 1/2 of 
Section 23 and a l l of Section 2k be set out as the 
Wilson Yates Gas Pool. 
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UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

P. 0. Box 997 
Roswell, New Mexico 

December 19, 1950 

"dr. I i . R. Spurrier 
Secretary-Director 
Nev; Mexico Oi l Conservation Commission 
Box 871 

Santa Fe, Hew Mexico 

Dear Mr. Spurrier: 
Reference is made tofcase 2ti^)in the matter of the motion 

by the O i l Conservation Oi l Commission to designate, name, define 
and extend or delete the gas pools i n Lea, Eddy and Chaves Counties, 
New Mexico. By a notice to a l l gas producers dated December 1 , 1950» 
you advised that Case 2l).5 " i H involve the naming of gas pools i n 
Tps. 2U, 25 and 26 S., Rs. 36, 37 and 38 E . , NJJ.P.M., Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

I am aware of the e f f o r t s being made by operators of 
federal o i l and gas leases wi th in the above-described area i n Lea 
County, New Mexico to formulate opinions wi th respect to the l o ­
cation and extent of gas pools i n that area, and that the i n f o r ­
mation compiled to date is i n s u f f i c i e n t f o r the formulation of 
d e f i n i t e opinions or recommendations to the Commission f o r the 
naming and def in ing of gas pools. In view of the federal interest 
involved, th i s o f f i c e desires to review the f indings of the operators 
p r io r to t h e i r f i n a l recommendations to the Commission. This action 
has not yet been taken. 

Accordingly, i t is respec t fu l ly requested that the hear­
ing on Case 2I4.5 be continued to a l a te r date so that the recom­
mendations of federal lease operators may be properly and completely 
considered p r io r to f i n a l action of the O i l Conservation Commission. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Foster Morre l l 
O i l and Gas Supervisor 
Southwestern Region 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

December 1, 1950 

TO ALL GAS PRODUCERS? 

Res Townships 24, 25, 26 South 
Ranges 36, 37, 38 East, N.M.P.M., 
Lea County, New Jfexico 

Gentlemens 

Case 245, recently advertised to be heard on December 22, 1950, -will involve the 
naming of gas pools in the above designated townshipsc 

Interested operators are requested to be present at the hearing on December 22, to 
make recommendations to the Commission so that the Commission may determine the 
vertical and horizontal extent of the gas pools in the area0 

I f insufficient information is available on December 22, the hearing w i l l be 
continued to a later date so that this material may be properly and completely 
compiled. 

Very truly yours, 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 



• I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C D 

June 15, 1951 

Mr. H. F . Forbes, 
Area Petroleum Engineer of Production 
Continental Oil Company 
1710 Fair Building 
Fort Worth 2, Texas 

Dear Henry: 

. / I appreciate the exhibit that you forwarded 
for Cy&se 245 - Gas Pool Delineation. 

"Thanks very much for your thoughtfulness. 

Very truly yours, 

R. R. SPURRIER, 
Sec retary-Director 

RRS/ ir 



CONTINENTAL O I L COMPANY 
1710 Fair Building 
Fort Worth 2, Texas 
May 29, 1951 

Mr. R. R. Spurrier 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Spurrier: 

We understand that you have misplaced one of the 

exhibits Continental Oil Company presented in connection with 

Case 245, Gas Pool Delineation, and we are, therefore, attach 

ing a replacement. 

Yours very truly, 

H. F. FORBES 
Area Petroleum Engineer 
of Production 
Fort Worth Area 

HFF-LP 
Encl 

PIONEERING IN PETROLEUM PROGRESS SINCE 1875 



• I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

S A N T A F E . N E W M E X I C D 

June I , 1951 

Mr. Raymond Lamb 
Wilson Oil Company 
Carper Building 
Artesia, New Mexico 

Dear Raymond: 

I have a note on my desk asking that I supply you with the require­
ments for using gas from a gas well, known as the Charlotte No. 6. 

Details in regard to the disposition of this gas are quite meager and 
1 would therefore like to have you give me in writing, where you pro-
pose to dispose of this gas and for what purpose. It would be well 
that we have on our records the pay zone and its relation to the oil 
pay gone on the Wilson pool, and any other details that you feel are 
pertinent to the question. 

I am sure something reasonable can be worked out after we have 
received the above requested information. 

Regards to you and your family. 

Yours very truly, 

ELVIS A. UTZ, 
Gas Engineer 

£AU/ir 



FORM 8 2 9 2 -49 

STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY 
FAIR B U I L D I N G 

C. F. BEDFORD 
DIVISION PRODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT 

FORT WORTH, TEXAS 
May 21, 1951 

F i l e : Iii3-5425-174 

Subject: Lesignation of Lea County 
Gas Pools 

Mr. R. R. Spurrier 
Secretary - Director 
O i l Conservation Commission 

of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, l<ev; 1-exico 

..'ir.r S i r : 

This is to advise that we are preparing data for a hear­
ing to designate as a gas pool the reservoir being produced from 
our Sjt:ftte_^

,'-17 '-/ell, located in Section 1, T-17-S, :i.-3o-_. This 
well is currently' furnishing gas for gas l i f t purposes for wells 
in the LovingtonFool.. 

I t is not desired that a hearing be set at this time, i n 
this reg- rc, since i t can not be determined exactly when our study 
w i l l be completed. 

The above is furnished for your information in order that 
you may be advised of our plans in this matter. 

Yours very truly, 

LHB:hh 



SOUTHERN UNION GAS GOMPANY 
B U R T B U I L D I N G 

DAT.T.AS 1, TEXAS 

May 9, 1951 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We have been asked by Mr. Glenn Staley, Director, New Mexico 
Oil and Gas Engineering Committee, Hobbs, New Mexico, to give 
you our recommendations for designation of gas fields and 
their boundaries, i n the Red Lake Area, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

There are two producing gas pools i n this area, to my know­
ledge, each now being operated by Southern Union Gas Company, 
as storage reservoirs. 

Our recommendation for names and areas to be included in the 
boundaries of these two fields is as follows; 

Vandagriff Field 
Township 17 South. Range 28 East. N.M.P.M., Section 5, 

A, SW£, and NWfc, and NW? of SW|. Section 8, N£ of NE£. 

The producing sand i n this f i e l d is found at approximately 
1350' to 1370'. 

NET of SEi. Section 10, HWfc, and w£ of NEi, and Ni of SW£. 

The producing sand i n this f i e l d is found at approximately 
1390' to 1417'. 

Section 

Yours very truly, 

E. H. Newman 
Engineer 

cc: New Mexico Oil & Gas Engineering Committee 
Drawer Eye, Hobbs, New Mexico 



S H E L L O I L C O M P A N Y 
QBXHTBaKEDOCEEB 

( 
T H I S L E T T E R I S F R O M 

F I E L D O F F I C E 

AT Box 1457 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

Subject: Case No. 2k5 

June 1, 1951 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

In re Case No. 2kS which involves designation of 
gas pools in lea, Eddy, snd Chaves Counties, the Shell Oil 
Company is now prepared to present data concerning the Byers 
Gas Pool producing from about 365O to 3725 feet in the Queen 
Formation and located in Sections 29, 30, 31» and 32, T-18-S, 
R-38-E, Lea County, Nev; Mexico. 

Would you please provide for receiving these data 
on the next docket of hearings which you prepare. 

Yours very truly, 

C. E. Bickel 
Division Manager 



• I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C D 

May 7, 1951 

Mr. I-i. A. Sohallhardt 
El Psuw natural Gaa Co* 
1901 National Standard Bldg. 
HOTSTQN 2 - TSXX3 

ONT Hr. Sohellhardt: 

I haw at hand your latter of Hay 1 Inspiring aboot 
tha M U and Amaada exhibits on tha BHaibijr mi 
HcnTnMenWfrKee gaa pool* paaeented ia refaraiwe 
Caaa 245* 2baaa ecdriLb&ta. vara takan to ft r̂ flitTrpat 
by tha reporter , ead va have trrlttan "r. (Tat uaa ta 
have thaaa photoateted for yea in nbuquerque and 
allied aad aailed ta 70a diraetly froa thera, at X 
believe i t would aacva eoneiderable tiaae. Apparently 
Hr* (teaaaon haa aot had tMa dona yet# and Z nUl 
tharafbra aback with bia *Aem I aa in Albuqueiqaa 
today, in aa effort to gat thaaa te 70a aa soon aa 
poeaiola. It ia ay uadaratandiag that when yon 
have thaaa, thia nil! ba aU that yea dealre ia tha 
way of eachibite ia thia eaaa« 

Vary truly ytmre, 

Elvia A* Uta 



(S/ <^P2so ^Ylatural ^<Jas (Company. 

TENTH FLOOR BASSETT TOWER 

May 1, 1951 

ADDRESS REPLY TO. 

e x a s 1 9 0 1 N A T I O N A L S T A N D A R D B L D G 

H O U S T O N 2 , T E X A S 

Mr. R. R. Spurrier 
Director, Oil Conservation Commission 
Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Spurrier: 

In compliance with a request made to Mr. Utz several days ago, 
we received copies of several of the exhibits presented during 
the hearing held by the Commission on A p r i l 24 i n Santa Fe on 
Case 245-

The material was mailed to us by Read and Company of Santa Fe 
with invoice No. OI368 dated 4/25/51. 

The exhibits that we wished to obtain included a l l of those 
presented during the recent hearing on Case 245 except those 
.presented by Continental representatives. The copies received 
'included, I believe, a l l of the exhibits desired except those 
presented by the Humble and the Aaerada representatives, ' 
respectively, on the BJ^uieJbj^y__ajid pools. 

I shall mail a copy of th i s l e t t e r to Read and Company i n order 
that the company w i l l be informed regarding the material previously 
omitted, when authorized by your o f f i c e to forward the remainder 
of the desired exhibits to us. 

I wish to express our appreciation f o r your cooperation and for 
the assistance of Mr. Utz i n obtaining the material requested. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

M. A. Schellhardt 

MAS :h 
cc: Read and Company 

123 East Water Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

- *>' 



April 30, 1951 

Stanolind Oil and Gaa Coapanr 
l&f̂ joeering Departaawt 
Bax F 

Heebe, lev Mexico 

Gentlemen t 
Following the Oil Coneer-ration 0awgia«1nn*a reqoeat to deeignate 
gaa pool*, the following caawdttee la appointed to mnaiiawl to 
the Oil Coneervatian OaMlaalnn paol boanderiea and producing 
boriaooe in the lovington ffcel araai 

Stanolind Oil k Gaa Company - Chairman 
Magnolia fetrelewn Omjmj 

Whan tbia data baa been oeeqxiled, please aaad a copy of the report 
to tbe New Mexieo Oil Cenaarmtioa Ceaadaaian, Bax 871, Santa Fa, 
and a copy to thia office. 

loura wry traly, 

GH/an 

eet Magnolia Petroleon Company 



April 30, 1951 

.jball Oil Ooê pany 
JSn|£ij9eepla$ £e)pnrtnNKft 

Itobbe, Rev gexloe 

lent laaarii 

At Um preeent Oae there are * miaoer of valla imping aty Gaa 
in tho Hobbe aroa. 

Following taa Oil Conaervatten OaaMeaiaa*e reejeeat to Halgnali 
gaa poola, tha following neantMee ia arynlntod to reeoaaee4 to tfe 
Oil "oraaiTatlnn ranalaiiiai pool bttawfcriee and preafraine; boriaane 
in tha Baebo exeat 

Shell Oil Coapasr * Chainaae 
Gulf oil Oonoraaioa 
Pmhle Oil and Haflnfng Coapey 
Standard mX Cenaeny of Taaaa 
the Texan Oamptqr 

whan thia data, haa been cenfdWt, plaeae earnd a eepy of the rasert 
to tba Saa Meadoe Oil Onaeciat Im Coaaiaaion, Bax 671* Santa fo, 
and a oopy to thia office* 

eet Qulf OU CorparatlAc 
Rwbla Oil 4 Haflalag Uenfony 
Standard Oil maaanj af Taxaa 
tha Toxne Oaanajay 

leure vary truly, 



April JO, 1951 

Mr. N. R. Lamb 
Wilson Oil Company 

/—N Box 1436 
Artesia, Bew Mexico 

y 
Dear Raymond: 

Following tha Oil Coneerretlon Conwdeelon'a request to designate 
gaa poola, year company ia appointed aa a committee to ieuj—ami 
to the Oil Conaervation Commiaaion pool bownderiee and producing 
horiaona in the Wileon area* 

whan thia data haa been compiled, plaaae aand a copy of the report 
to the Sew Mexico Oil Oouee* fallen Commiaaion, Box 871, Santa Fe, 
and a copy to this office. 

Yours Tory truly, 

Glean Staley ~f 
Director 

G&VE 

OIL C-



April 30, 1951 

Southern Union Ges Company 
1104 Burt Beilding 
Dallas, Tens 

Gentlemen: 

Following tho Oil Conservation Commiaaion fieqeeet to designate 
gas pools, your company is appointed aa a committee of oae to 
recommend to the Oil Ceneervation fkmmilaalon pool boundaries and 
producing horisons in the Sad lake area. 

Vftwm tola data haa been compiled, please send a copy of the report to 
tho Sew Mexico Oil Coneervation Coaaiaaion, Bax 671, Santa Fe, 
New Mexieo aad a copy to tale office. 

Youra -vary truly. 

Glenn Stale? 
Director 

GhVnm 



April 30, 1951 

Buffalo Oil Company 
fngineering Deperi&e&t 
203 Carper Building 
Artesia, Hew Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Following the Oil Conservation Commiaaion*a request to designate 
gas pools, the following eammittee is appointed to i naiaiinil to 
the Oil Conservation Cn—leal on pool eovaemrioa and laadmlug heri-
sons in the Kaljemar Baol area: 

When thia data haa been compiled, ploaae aand a copy of the report 
to the Sow Mexico Oil Coneamation rumwnl in Santa Fo, and a 
copy to this office* 

Buffalo Oil Company - Chairman 
Kewanee Oil Company 

Tours very truly, 

GH/nm 

cc: Kewanee Oil Company 

OH. CON'S£RVA"in*>' r«» 



Artesia, New Mexico 

A p r i l 13, 1951 

Kr. R. R. Spurrier 
Director O i l Conservation Commission 
Box 8?1 

Santa Fe, Nev; Mexico 

Dear Sir: 
As you know various operators i n Lea 

County are preparing information on the gas 
pools and i t i s understood that these reports 
w i l l be furnished the Conservation Commission 
for consideration at the hearing to be held A p r i l 
2k, 1951* Mr. Glenn Staley has suggested that the 
Kewanee Oil Company and Buffalo O i l Company cooperate 
i n preparing a report which would furnish data on the 
gas pool which i s referred to i n the attached report 
as the Maljamar Queen Gas Pool. You w i l l f i n d attached 
hereto t h i s report and we tr u s t that t h i s information 
w i l l furnish a l l the data required for the naming of 
gas pools and defining boundaries. 

Respectfully yours, 

KEWANEE OIL COMPANY 

BUFFALO OIL COMPANY 
0 



HALJAMAR QUEEN OAS POOL 

This pool consists of two wells, the Kewanee State 0 #4, 
located i n the center of SÊ NWi of Sec. 16, T-17-S, R-32-E; and 
Buffalo Baish B #1, located i n the center of NE£NWt 0 f Sec. 22, 
T-17-S, R.-32-E. The gas is being produced from the Red Sand zone 
which i s found i n the^top 20' of the Queen formation. The gas i s 
a dry, low B.T.U. content of approximately 500-600 B.T.U. None 
of t h i s gas i s sold commercially, being used only for f u e l for 
lease purposes. There are no other gas wells completed i n the 
immediate area. Following are pertinent data on each well. 

KEWANEE OIL CO. - STATE 0 #4: 

This was completed Dec. 12, 1941. I t was d r i l l e d to a t o t a l 
Depth of 3760' and'plugged back to 3160'. The in t e r v a l from 3140-60 
was shot with 60 qts. of nitroglycerine. 7" O.D. casing was set at 
3493' with 100 sacks of cement. The i n i t i a l production was 30,000 MCF 
per day. The present casing pressure i s approximately 430 p s i . 

BUFFALO OIL CO. - BAISH B #1: 

The well was completed Dec. 11, 1938. I t was d r i l l e d to a 
t o t a l depth of 4137', but was found dry i n the Maljamar pay. I t 
was subsequently plugged back to 3130'. 7" O.D. casing was cemented 
at 3600' with 425 sacks. The pipe was shot with nitroglycerine 
from 3100-30', using 120 qts. I n i t i a l l y , the well produced at the 
rate of 1-1/2 to 2 m i l l i o n cubic feet per day. Presently, the 
flowing casing pressure i s 430 p s i . and i t i s estimated the well 
w i l l not produce more than 400 MCF per day. 

PRODUCTION AREA 

Attached i s a map of a part of the Maljamar Field, showing 
the estimated productive area of t h i s gas pool. This area comprises 
a l l of Sec. 16*, the SWf and W§ of SEA of Sec. 15, the NÊ  of Sec. 21, 
the NW£ and W-§ of the NEJ of Sec. 22, T-17-S, R-32-E. 

In view of the presently small productivity, and the low B.T.U. 
content, i t i s believed that l i t t l e or no further exploitation of 
th i s reservoir i s anticipated. 



/ 

April 25, 1951 

Mr* X, E« (hjaeeoa 
Bex 1X8 

Albaqmrque, flew Mwleo 

Bear Genet 
Mr* M* k» absllhardt t tMHm Bafcaral Qee Co. ie la 
ef eeptea ef ateteeaata of Baasla aad (felf rafariinf Caaa 245 
at ittiaiaiaul ia yee îdey'a hearing. I ballr*e teat ha needa 
theee at aaaa, aad rather taaamit fer the tsaaaarlpt ta ba 
•tayattad, ha aaaa feet jaja* aevr *• photaatatad aad that 
faa ba aapplied vita taa negative. If rau aaa da tbia at 
aaaa, and haw invades aaat to Hr. ahellfcardt (addreaa belov) 
va will ba aaat grateful* 

very truly roara, 

KLvia A. Uta 
SAUtsr 

eet Mr* M* A* Shellherdt 
tljAaaa Bataral Oaa Co* 
19aB ea)t1 ia*! fttiaialatiT Bldg 



CONTINENTAL O I L COMPANY 
Hobbs, Mew Mexieo 
March 5, 1951 

Hew Mexico Oil Conservation Coaaission 
Box 1545 

Hobbs, Mew Mexico 

Gentlenent 

This letter concerns the hearing scheduled for the 20th 

day of March 1951, regarding the fixing of pool boundaries and 

the establishment of governing rules and regulations for the dry 

gas productive pools of Mew Mexico* 

Continental Oil Company, at the December 22, 1950, hearing 

represented to the Commiaaion that it was conducting an extenalTe 

study of the shallow dry gas productive areas of Lea County and re­

quested that the hearing regarding thia matter be postponed for 90 

days to allow time for completion of the study and preparation of 

evidence and recommendations for presentation to the Caamission. 

Thia request was granted and the hearing date was eet for March 20, 

1951. 

It has now become apparent that, due to unforeeen difficulties, 

Continental Oil Company will not have its evidence and recoaaendations 

in presentable form by the March 20th hearing and it is therefore 

respectfully requested that the hearing be postponed until the April 

24th hearing.^ 

PIONEERING IN PETROLEUM PROGRESS SINCE 1875 
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Representatives of Continental Oil Company will be present 

at tiie March 20th hearing, and i f the Coaaission so desires, will be 

pleased to make a progress report at that time. 

8LS-MPM 

CC: Glenn Staley 
N.M. Oil ft Gas Engineering 
Committee 
Hobbs, N.M. 

Tours truly, / 

E. Iw SHAFER 
Supt., New Mexico District 
West Texas-{lew Mexico Division 
Production Department 



January 25, 1951 

M r . Glenn Staley 
New Mexico Oil & Gas Engineering Committee 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

Dear Glenn: 

Under separate cover you w i l l receive a map and tabulation of proposed 
gas pools in southeastern New Mexico. 

The Commission respectfully requests the assistance of the Engineering 
Committee in the preparation of material for the determining of the gas 
reservoir areas for presentation at the hearings scheduled March 20, 1951. 

Very t ruly yours, 

RRSrbpw Secretary - Director 



NEW MEXICO 
O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

G O V E R N O R T H O M A S J . M A B R Y 
CHAIRMAN 

L A N D C O M M I S S I O N E R G U Y S H E P A R D 
MEMBER 

S T A T E G E O L O G I S T R. R. S P U R R I E R 
SECRETARY ANO DIRECTOR 

P. O. B O X 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

January 8, 1951 

The following material prepared by Mr. R. S. Dewey for Case 24-5 

has been forwarded to Glenn Staley: 

1. Outline map of gas producing areas, T.17 S - T.26 3, 

R.35 E - R.38 E showing dry gas productive wells i n 

Lea County, together with index to producing formations. 

2. L i s t of gas wells, location, reservoir and operators 

i n the following pools: 

Hobbs 
Hobbs-Byers 
Hobbs 
Bowers 
Monument Eunice 
So Eunice, Langlie 
Ka t t i x , Penrose-Skelly 
Arrowhead,Cooper-Jal 
Monuent, Eunice 
Monument 

Monurent-KcKee 
Drinkard 
Drinkard, Paddock 
Blinebry, Skelly-Penrose 
Langlie-Mattix 
Justis 
Rhodes, Eaves 
Kot on Map: 
Wilson 
Lovington 
Maljamar 
Vacuum 
Kightower Permo-
Pennsylvanian 



f New Mexico . .„ 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION \i 

GOVERNOR EDWIN L . MECHEM 
C HA IRMAN 

NO COMMISSIONER E . S . W A L K E R 
MEMBER 

ATE GEOLOGIST R . R . S P U R R I E R 
SECRETARY ANO DIRECTOR 

205 CARPER BUILDING u-ctin'fc 

Apr. 6, 1953 r ^ ' & ' M f ^ J l P tffl 
' M i l 

Mr. W. B. Macey, 
Oil Conservation Commission, 
Box 871, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear B i l l : 

RE: Page 9 of Order No. R-264 
Denomination of the Eumont 
Gas Pool 

Our order recieved i n this office reads as follows: 
Township 19S., Range 38E., SE/4 Sec. 13, etc. 

In plotting ray pool map, I could not make this f i t . I called 
Stanley J. Stanley and their order reads 19S., 36E which f i t s i n OK. I 
checked with Ralph Gray and their order is the same as ours. 

Perhaps this has already been called to your attention, but is-
not, I thought you would probably want to send out a correction. ^ 

Very tru l y yours, 

fc tf. 
L. A. HANSON 

LAH/lp 

/ 



C O R R E C T I O N 

Reference Case 472: 

Through typographical e r r o r , the copies of the order issued i n 
case 472 (Richardson and Bass - James Ranch Unit Agreement) were 
sent out showing the wrong order number. 

The o r ig ina l signed order i n Case 472 proper ly indicated that 
Order R-279 was issued to cover. However, the mimeographed vers ion 
as dis t r ibuted showed Order R-297. We ask that you please change your 
order numbers to r e f l ec t this cor rec t ion . 

Order R-297, issued in i ts proper succession to cover Case 308, 
is cur ren t ly being d is t r ibuted . 

Please r e f e r to Order R-264 issued in this case which delineated 
gas pools of southeastern New Mexico. 

On Page 9 of the dis t r ibuted order , Paragraph I I I (1), i n designating 
the Eumont Gas Pool , reads: 

We ask that you please change your reference copies to show this cor rec t ion . 

Township 19 South, Range 38 East, N M P M 

when i t should read: 

Township 19 South, Range 36 East, N M P M 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

4-13-1953: Santa Fe, New Mexico 


